Cash and cash equivalents 2,180 2,180 - 1,911 1,911 - interest rate
Other 578 578 - 636 636 -
Total assets 60,892 60,467 425 61,588 60,534 1,054

LIABILITIES SUBJECT TO MARKET RISK
Subordinated debts 498 498 - 501 501 - interest rate

Debt certificates 4,900 4,900 - 5,696 5,696 -
interest rate,
exchange rate

Derivatives 1,252 973 279 1,861 1,673 188

interest rate,
exchange rate, credit
spread

Savings 36,575 36,575 - 36,593 36,593 - interest rate
Other amounts due to customers 10,280 10,280 - 10,835 10,835 - interest rate
Amounts due to banks 2,681 2,681 - 1,446 1,446 - interest rate
Other 4,706 4,706 - 4,656 4,656 -
Total liabilities 60,892 60,613 279 61,588 61,400 188

86 de Volksbank N.V. Pillar 3 2017
Pillar 3-report

The overview shows that, in view of its activities, de Volksbank is particularly sensitive to the market interest rate risk
of the banking book.

Sensitivity analyses illustrate the market interest rate risk run by the banking activities. The table below calculates the
impact of an immediate parallel shift of the market yield curve of +100 or -100 basis points on the fair value of
shareholders’ equity, net interest income and IFRS equity. The reported outcomes are before taxation.

Sensitivity interest rates

31-12-2017 31-12-2016

in € millions Interest rate + 1% Interest rate - 1% Interest rate + 1% Interest rate - 1%

Market value equity1 265 424 232 209

Net interest income2 49 -57 213 -453

Fair value option4 -3 8 3 2
Total result 46 -49 24 -43
IFRS equity5 -98 100 -119 107

1 The market value of equity reflects the changes in all assets and liabilities values in the banking book, including embedded options for the capped rate and interest rate

dampener, at a market rate shock of 1%.

2 Net interest income shows the sensitivity of the net interest income to interest rate fluctuations for the first 12 months.

3 In 2017, net interest income is presented on the basis of result before tax. The comparative figures for 2016 have been adjusted accordingly.

4 Fair value option shows the sensitivity of the mortgage portfolio recognised at market value and the corresponding derivatives.